502578277 11/21/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2624262

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETROLEUM ANALYZER COMAPNY, LP	07/03/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATOM INSTRUMENT CORPORATION	
Street Address:	4123 HOLLISTER, SUITE E	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77080	

Name:	FRANEK OLSTOWSKI	
Street Address:	4010 CEDAR GARDENS	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77082	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7407381

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: SLong@matthewsfirm.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: TERRY MCCUTCHEON Address Line 1: 2000 BERING DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OLSTOWSKI-003

PATENT

REEL: 031651 FRAME: 0560

.H \$40.00

502578277

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRY L. MCCUTCHEON
Signature:	/Terry L. McCutcheon/
Date:	11/21/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment Recordation PAC to ATOM and Olstowski#page1.tif source=Assignment Recordation PAC to ATOM and Olstowski#page2.tif source=Olstowski-003Quitclaim#page1.tif source=Olstowski-003Quitclaim#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031651 FRAME: 0561

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ATOM Instrument Corporation			
Petroleum Analyzer Company, LP	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 4123 Hollister, Suite E			
Execution Date(s) 7/3/2013				
Assignment Merger	City: Houston			
Security Agreement				
Joint Research Agreement	State: Texas			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 77080			
Other Quitclaim Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	7 407 004			
	7,407,381			
Additional numbers att	 ached?			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1			
Name: Terry L. McCutcheon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
Internal Address: Matthews Lawson, PLLC				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 2000 Bering Drive, Suite 700	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Houston	8. Payment Information			
State: TX Zip: 77057				
Phone Number: (713) 355-4200	Daniel Access of Marchael			
Docket Number: Olstowski-003	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: /Terry L. McCutcheon/	11/21/2013			
Signature	Date			
Terry L. McCutcheon Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

PATENT

REEL: 031651 FRAME: 0562

Continued from Box 2 of Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Additional name and address: Franek Olstowski 4010 Cedar Gardens Houston, TX 77082

> PATENT REEL: 031651 FRAME: 0563

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT

This Quitclaim Assignment is made by, between and among Petroleum Analyzer Company, LP, a Texas limited partnership having offices at 8824 Fallbrook Drive, Houston, Texas 77064 ("ASSIGNOR"), and Atom Instrument Corporation, a Texas corporation, having a principal place of business at 4123 Hollister, Suite E, Houston, Texas 77080 and its Affiliates (collectively "Atom"), and Franek Olstowski, residing at 4010 Cedar Gardens, Houston, Texas 77082, Atom and Franek Olstowski being each hereinafter referred to as an "ASSIGNEE" or, collectively, as the ASSIGNEES.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEES are parties to the Confidential Settlement and Release Agreement executed on October 18, 2012, pursuant to which ASSIGNOR agreed to provide ASSIGNEES a quitclaim for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to any and all right, title or interest in and to United States Patent Nos. 7,407,381 and 7,244,395 ("the Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby quitclaims to ASSIGNEES any and all right, title, or interest ASSIGNOR may have in and to the Patents.

Page 1 of 2

AND, as part of this Quitclaim Assignment, ASSIGNOR makes no representations or warranties, either express or implied, as to the validity of the Patents, their freedom from defects of any kind, or the freedom from any claim of patent or trade secret infringement that may arise from the use of subject matter claimed or disclosed in the Patents. This Quitclaim Assignment provides no warranties, including warranties of title.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 3rd day of July, 2013.

For and on behalf of ASSIGNOR Petroleum Analyzer Company, L.P.

By:

Signature David B. Liner

Name

Vice President and Secretary

Title

Acknowledgment

This instrument was acknowledged before me on July 3, 2013, by

<u>David B. Liner</u> (name), <u>VP & Secretary</u> (title), of Petroleum Analyzer Company, L.P. a Delaware Limited Partnership, on behalf of said Limited Partnership.

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF PLORIDA
Donna J. Rothbart
Commission # EE018423
Expires: SEP. 11, 2014
BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.

Notary Public, State of Florida

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 11/21/2013